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FORM NO. 4 	 •. 
(See Rule 42) 

In The Central Administrative Tribunal 
GUWAI-JATI BENCH : GUWAHATI 

ORDER SHEET 

APPLICATION NO. OF 199 

Applicant(s) Saa 	M'X- ,' 

kespondent(s) 

Advocate for Applicant(s) 

/,'v:2 
Advocate faf Respondent(s) 	C ,'v 

-. Nts of the Registry 

1p wflhin tiö 
J• 

v1d 

13 .7 .00 

Order of the Tribunai 

sent : The Honble Mr S. Biswas, 
Administrative Member. 

Heard Mr M.Chanda, learned Counsel 

for the applicant and Mr B.Cpathak, 

learned Addl.C.G.S.0 for the responde- 
nts. 

Issue notice to show cause as to 

why this application shall not be 

admitted. Returnable by four weeks. 

List on 11.8.2000 for filing reply 

to the show cause and further order. 
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O.A. No. 235/2000 

Notes of the Registry 
	

Order of the Tribua 

6.9.00 - it: U-/) 
N d 

CkUi 

L(V (\p4  

Present : 1on'b1e.Mr. Justice D.N.Choudhury, 

Vice-Chairman. 

Applicant to take fresh steps within 

seven days for service of notice on the 

respondents. List it for Admission on 

31.10.2000. 

a 

Heard Mr M.Chanda,learned counsel 

for the appU.c ant and DW S.Sarma, learned 

counsel for respondents No.2, 3 and 4. 

on the prayer of Mr S.Sarrna two weeks 

is allowed to file written statement. 

List on 16.11.2000 for order. 

Endeavour shall be made to dispose 

of the matter at the admission stage. 

Vice-Chairmr( 

-- 

16.11.00 

L 
4 

1 	
< 

Mr. M.Chanda, learned counsel for the 

applicant and Mr. S. Sarrra, learned counsel for 

the NVS. 

'our weeks further time is allowed for 
•• 

filing of written statement on the prayer 
•5
of 

NrI S. Sarma, counsel for the NVS. 

List on 18.12.00 for written sLatement 

and further orders. 

V ce-Chairna 

trd. 

10.1.2001 Heatd Mr M. Chanda, 	learned 	counsel 

for 	the appficant and Mr B.C. 	Pathak, 	learned 

Addl. C.G.S.C. 	The application 	is 	admitted. 

Further six 	weeks time 	granted 	for 	filing 	of 

written statement. List it on 22.2.01 	for orders. 

Vice-Chairman 
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List on 11.4.01 to enable the 

respondents to file written statement. 

it 
Vice-Chairman 

13.6.0 

11 

List on 16.5.01 for hearing. The 

respondents may file written statement 

within two weeks frcin toi!daye 

Vice-Chairman 

We. haie heard Mr,1.Chanda, learned 

cotnse1 rori the applicants. No written 

statement has been riled. 

On tP,e prayer made by Mr.S.Sarma, 

appearing on behalf of the respondents,f 

adpournment by six weeks, the case is ad 

joUrned to 272001 for hearing. 	- 

The respondents art directed to pr 

duce records at the time of nest hearing 
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0.A. 235 of 2000 

_!' of the Regiry 

Mr. M. Chanda, learnedounse1 

for the applicant submitted that the 
sister of the aPPlicant ) Smt. Khana Devi, 

who was an employee under the 

respondents died on 24.4.1994. Before 

her death •  she had nominated the 

applicant for her G.P.F. as well as 

Group Insurance. He also submitted that 

the applicant has submitted death 

certificate of the deceased employee and 

has made numerous correspondences for 

payment of G.P.F. as well Insurance 

amount due to late Smt. Khana Devi. Mr. 

Chanda further submitted that there is 

no other claimant for the said amount of 

GPF and Insurance of the decased 

employee. 

Mr. S. Sarma, learned counsel for 

the respondents 	raised 	objection 

regarding jurisdiction. He further 

submitted that legal heir should be 

decided by the Civil Court. He also 

submitted that the applicant did not 

reply to the letter dated 27.11.20* 00 

équiring certain document. Since the 

espondents aEdisputed certain facts 

it is desirable respondents should file 

written statement so that the applicant 

bay' respon4.(J\ k 
List it on 31.8.2001 for hearing. 

rhe respondents shall submit written 

statement within two weeks.from today. 

U - 
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I 6.9.01 Mr*fO *Chanda #  1earnd counsel for 

the applicant, requests for short adjaur-

nment on the ground that he is yet to 

receivelinstructions ,  Prayer accepted. 

List on 28/9/01 for hearing. 

ft LcM,- 
member 

mb 

28.9.2001 
	

List again for hearing on 5.10.01. 

Vice-Chairman 

---LQ \  

> 	fe 
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5.10.01 Mr.B.V.Pathak learned Addi. 

C.G.S.C. prays for adjournment. 

Mr.M.Chanda learned counsel for 

the applicant has no objection. 

List on 17.10.10 for hearing. 

VM etflé 	:J fl 

Mrs N.D.Goswami,learned 

counsel makes p a prayer  on behalf 

of Mr M.Charida for short adjourn- 
ment on the ground of personal 

difficulty, prayer allowed. 
List on 12.12.01 for Iaring. 

Mernbe 

It is mentioned on behalf of 

Sri fLChanda, learned counsel for the 

applicant that he is out of' station. 

Prayer is made for short adjournment 

of the case. Prayer accepted. 

List on 9.1.02 for hearing. 

C. Lc 
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0. A. N o.235/2000 

10.1.2002 	Heard the learned counsel for the parties. 

Hearing concluded. Judgment delivered in open court, 

kept in separate sheets. The application Is allowed. 
- 

No order as to costs. 

Member 

nkm 
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CENTRAL ADNINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHA'TI EENCH 

o.A./c.. 	235 	 of 2000 

	

DATE OF DECISION 	
9.1.2002 

I. Smt Pratima Kahaly 

Shri Joydeep Kahaly 	 . 	APPLICANT(S) 

Mr M. Chanda, Mrs N.D. Goswami and 

MrC..N..Chakrabarty ........-. .............. 	 FOR irth APPLICANT(S) 

VERSUS - 

The Union of India and others 	 RESPoTflEI\TT(S) 

Mr K.N. Choudhury, Mr S. Sarma and 	
THL 

C.. .flas. 	. 

LE 	N T BLE MR K.K. SHARMA, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

THE HON 'EL 

1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see 
tha judgment ? 

2 	To he referred to the R.porter or not ? 

vqhet,ler their Lcrdships wish to see the fair copy of the 
iudgnnt ? 

4.'1hether the judgment is to be circulated to the other .  
Benches ? 

Judgment delivered by Hon'ble Administrative Member 

4 



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.235 of 2000 

Date of decision: This the 9th day of January 2002 

The Hon'ble Mr K.K. Sharma, Administrative Member 

1. Smt Pratima Kahaly, 
Wife of Late Ntharendu Kahaly, 
Resident of U mpling, Plot No.129, 
Shiflong. 

Shri Joydeep Kahaly, 
S/o Late Ntharendu Kahaly, 
Resident of tJmpling, Plot No.129, 
Shillong. 

By Advocates Mr M. Chanda, Mrs N.D. Goswami and 	...... A pplicants 

Mr G.N. Chakrabarty. 

- versus - 	 - 

• 	1. The Union of India, through the 
Secretary to the Government of India, 
Ministry of Human Resource Development, 

• 	 New. Delhi. 

'2. The Director, 
Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, 

• N e w Delhi. 

The Deputy Director, 
• 	Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti,. 

Nongrim Hills, Shillong. 

The Principal, 
Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya, 
William Nagar, 
East Garo Hills, Meghalaya 	 Ronde.nts 

By Advocates Mr K.N. Choudhury, Mr S. Sarma and 
Mr B.C. Das. 

0 R D E R (ORAL) 

CHOWDHURY. J. (V.C.) 

Payment of GPF amount and NVS Employees Group Insurance 

Scheme 	(NVSEGIS for short) 	amount 	in respect of Smt Khana Devi, 

deceased employee of Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (NVS for short)is the 

subject matter of this case. 

2. 	. - Smt Khana Devi died on 24.4.1994. Prior to her joining the 

NVS she was a teacher in Government High School, Bomdilla, Arunachal 

Pradesh since 1974 and she joined the NV in August 1.988, While serving 

the NVS she was suffering from liver cancer and was taken care of by 

S 
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her sister, the applicant in this O.A. The applicant was a nominee with 

100% share of GPF amount due to her.sLter. It n'ray be LnientJ,oned that 	- 

S mt, Khana DèVi did riot join -th&Coiitributory Provident Fund Scheme of the 

NVS. An amount of Rs.15,000/-, being the provident fund contribution 

made by Smt Khana Devi while serving with the Arunachal Pradesh 

Government was transferred to the respondents and the same is due to 

the' applicant on account of her -nomination. Similarly, Khana Devi was 

a member of the NVSEGIS. In the NVSEGIS also the applicant is a 100% 

nominee. After the death of the sister of the applicant on 24.4.1994, 

the applicant made representation to the respondents to pay her the 

GPF and NVSEGIS dues of Smt Khana Devi. From the documents filed 

by 	the 	applicant it is seen 	that, the 	Principal of NVS, 	William Nagar, 

Meghalaya 	also wrote to 	the 	Director, 	NVS, New Delhi 	on 4.1.1997 

and 7.1.1997 for authorising the payment of GPF amount to the applicant. 

As the dues were not paid to the applicant the applicant has filed this 

application. 

- 	The - respondents have filed, the written statement. It- is stated 

therein that a sum of Rs.15,000/- has been received by the respondents 

from the parent employer of Smt Khana Devi with a direction to disburse 

the GPF amount to her legal heir. The respondents have not paid the 

amount to the applicant on the ground that the parent department had 

not mentioned the name of the legal heir. Ir is stated that the respondents 

have no hesitation in paying the GPF amount' received from the 

Government of Arunachal Pradesh to the legal heir. of Smt Khana Devi. 

Regarding the claim for Group Insurance it is stated that the claim of 

the applicant has been forwarded to the Life Insurance Corporation of 

India for final settlement. It is stated that there is no dispute about 

the no mination of the applicant. As and when the claim will be received 

fro in the Life Insurance Corporation of India the same will be paid to 

he' applicant. 	 - 

I have heard at length Mr M. Chanda, learned counsel for 

the applicant. Referring to Annexure 5 being letter dated 28.8.1996 Mr 

Chanda pointed out that the deceased Smt Khana Devi had nominated 

her......... 

'c. 
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her sister as 100% nominee for GPF dues. Relying oi 	the Group Insurance 

Scheme 	Rules 	Mr 	Chanda argued that in 	case 	a 	nomination 	has 	been 

filed the payment is to be 	made to the nominee and not the legal heir. 

As 	Smt Khana 	Devi 	filed 	nomination 	in 	favour 	of 	the 	applicant 	the 

applicant is entitled to the •  dues under the 	Group Insurance Scheme and 

also since Smt Khana Devi nominated the applicant as a nominee towards 

the 	GPF amount, 	there 	is 	no 	question 	of 	paynient. 	to 	legal heir. 	Mr 

Chanda in support of his contention referred to the decision of the Apex 

Court in Dr 	Uma 	Agrawal Vs. 	State 	of 	U.P. 	and 	another, reported in 

(1999) 3 SC C 438 and 	R. 	Kapur Vs. 	Director of Inspection 	Printing and 

Publishing IT, reported in (1994) 6 sc c 589 and the order of the Principal 

Bench 	of the 	Central 	Administrative 	Tribunal 	dated 	8.10.1996 	passed 

in 	0.A.No.1705 of 	1993, 	reported 	in 	Swamy's 	Case 	Law 	Digest, 	1997/1, 

and also stated that the •applicant will be entitled pay m ent of interest 

on the amount due to her. Mr S. Sarma, learned counsel for the 

respondents was also heard atlength. 

5. 	It is not disputed that Late 	Khana Devi had filed nomination 

favouring 	her 	sister, the 	applicant, 	both in respect 	of 	GPF 	as 	well 	as 

NVSEGIS. 	Smt 	Khana 	Devi 	died 	on 	24.4.1994. 	More 	than 	seven 	years 
F 

have passed and the amount due to the applicant has not been paid to :her. 

The respondents have not placed any record to show that there are any 

other 	claim ents 	other 	than 	the 	applicant. 	Even 	the 	rule 	provide 	that 

when a nomination is filed both in respect of GPF and 	Group Insurance 

Scheme 	no reference is required to 	be 	made to the legal heirs. 	From 

the documents filed with the 	O.A. it is seen that the respondents have 

not objected to the pay m ent to the applicant. The respondents are delaying 

the payment only on account of the technicalities. From 	the submissions 

made before 	meand on 	going through 	the 	record it is not considered 

justified to delay the payment of the amounts due to the applicant. The 

applicant's claim 	for payment of GPF and 	Group Insurance Scheme dues 

of Late 	Khana 	Devi is 	directed 	to 	be 	paid 	with interest 	as 	per rules 

at.......... 

0 
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at the earliest and in any case within three months from the date of 

receipt of this Order. 

6. 	The appication is allowed. There will be no order as to costs. 

( K. K. SHARMA ) > 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

nk m 
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n e Central Mministrative Tribunal 

Qiwahati Bench at (3iwahati. 

An application under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act, 1985 ). 

Title of the Cse 	: 0.A. th. J2000 

• 	Siti. Pratima i(ahaly 
-Md- 	 0 

0 	 Applicants. 
Shri Joydeep Kahaly 

Versus-. 

Union of India and others : Respondents. 

Sl.ND.. Annexure. Particulars 	 Pahe No..: 

1. 	— 	Application 	 I — 10 

20 	 Verification 	 11 

3. 	1 	Copy of the death certificate j 

40 	 2 	Copy of the representation 
dated 10.2.97. 

50 	 3 	Copies of the letter dated 	16 

	

& 	28.3.96 9  308.96. 
4 

6, 	5 1, 6 	Copies of the letter dated 

	

& 	28.8.96, 4.1.97 and 7.1.97 
7 

7. 	8 	• Copies of the letter dated 

	

& 	12.109 and 16.9.99 
9 

80 	 10 	Copies of the letter dated 

	

Ii 	25.8.99, and 20.4.2000. 

Filed by 
• 	f\12) é )_ 

Advocate. 

. 

I 
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In the Central Administrative Tribunal 

Guwahati Bench at Guijahati 

( An application under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act 1985 ). 

Original Application No ._2OOO 

ETEFN 

ant. Pratima Kahaly 

wife of Ite Niharendu Kahaly 

aged about 58 years 

resident of Umpling 

Plot No. 129 

&illong -793036. 

Shri, Joydeep Kalialy 

Son of late Niharendu Kahaly 

1esident of Umpling 

Plot No. 129. 

illong - 793 006. 

Applicants. 

AND -  

1. 	Union of India 

Through the Secretary to the 

Govt. of India 

Ministry of Hqme Besource Development 

New Delhi. 

Contd...2/- 
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The Director 

Navodaya idya1aya Samiti 

A-399 Kailash Colony 

New Delhi -110048. 

The Deputy Director 

Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti 

Nongrim Hills 

Shillong - 793 003. 

Principal 

Jaahar Navodaya Vidyalaya 

william Nagar 

East Garo Hills 

Dist. Meghalaya- 794111. 

. . . I • • • • 

DETAILS OP £FPLICATION. 

1. 	Particularsof order against which this 

application is rnade. 

This application is made for non-payment of 

OF amount and also non -payment of the Govt • of India's 

7 	Scheme NVSEGIES although deceased Govt • servant anti.. 

Khana Devi died on 24.4.1994 while in service and also 

praying for a direction upon the respondents for immediate 

payment of the GPP amount as well as paymt due under 

the NVSEGIS and for a further direction upon the respon-

dents to pay the interest at the rate of 18% till the 

I 
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date of actual payment. 

2. 	Jurisdiction of the Tribunal. 

The applicant declares that the atbject matter 

of the application is within the jurisdiction of this 

Hon'ble Tribunal. 

30 	 Limitation. 

The applicant iirther declares that the applica-

tion is within the limitation prescribed under Section 21 

of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 19 85- 

4. 	Pacts of the case. 

4.1 	That the applicants are Citizen of India and 

as such they are entitled to all the rights and previliges 

guaranteed by the Constitution of India. 

4.2 	That the present applicant was appointed noninee 

by her 	esister late (N) Xhana Devi during her life time 

with 100 iare for drawal of RP and NVSGIS, 1991 scheme 

in her absence. 

4.3. 	That the deceased (1D) was a trained 

graduate teacher in the (ovt. High School at Boindila in 

the District of Kareng in Aiunachal Tradesho Initially 

she was appointed on regular basis since 1974 , iñiile 

'working under the State of Arunachal Pradesh, she applied 

for appointmzt on deputation to NVS in the post of trained 

Contd.. . . .4/- 
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gxamdadx graduate teacher in Thglish. After scrutiny 

of her application, the respondt found her suitable 

in the month of August 1988, she was appointed on depi-

tation at Nihang bari NVS in the state of Meghalaya - 

although she was absorbed in Navodaya Vidyalaya in 

September 1992 on regular basis, 1br more than / 

6 years she was serving in the NGS in the post of trained 

graduate teacher. In the meantime Mrs. IChana Devi staed 

xffering from Liver Cancer , thou&h she was admitted in 

Defo-Dially Nursing Home at Calcttta for her better 

treatment unforjunately she died on 24.4.1994. Mrs. Ithana 
q)OVVt 

Devi was manied her husband is also still alive, but 

during her life time gix she given nomination in favour 

of ant. Tratima, Kahaly, widow sister, with 100% share 

and in the name of Mr. Joydeep Xahaly as son of Mrs. 

ratima ICahaly as a 2ad nominee for the purpose of GP 

amount and for the amount due under Govt. of India's 

N VSECGI)S, Scheme. 34hile 1wte Ithana Devi died, she was 
A 

serving at william Nagar, Meghalaya. 

A copy of the Death Certificate is enclosed 
I 

as Annexure - I. 

4.4. 	That the applicant No.1 was waiting fr more 

than 2 years from the date of death of t • Khana Devi 

thereafter made representation dated 28- .49-96 addressing 

to the Director NVS ew Delhi requesting the respondents 

for early payment of NVSGIS scheme amount applicants 

but to no reilt. 



-5- 

Copy of the representation dated 2-6-96 is 

enclosed as Annecure -2. 

4 .5 • 	That thereafter the principal, NVS Willian - 

Nagar, Meghalaya on 28.8.96 wrote a letter to the Director, 

NVS New Delhi, stating requesting to accord sanction for 

payment of N VS Group Saving linked In atrance Scheme ( in 

short NVSEGIS) 1991, to an early date, it is also stated 

that late IChana Devi, given nomination in favour Smt • I'ratima-

Kahali, 'Widow sister with 100%  share and also send necessary 

Pre-receipt bill in original duly signed by the nominee 

and form No.6 ( An application for NVS1GXS, 1991) but 

irprisingly no action was initiated by the Director NVS, 

New Delhi for according sanction for settlement of above 

claim as such the than Director is personally liab&le for 

non payment of NVSEGIES, Amount interest is liable to be 

recovered from the then Director. It is also re.event to 

mention here that the petitioner again submitted another 

representation on 10.2.97  claiming payment of NVSEIS 1991 

scheme. The Prinoipal JNV, 1illam Nagar again vide his 

letter dated 30.8.96 requested the petitioner to fill up 

the necessary cc! a'rv' '' 6- putting her signature, witness 

signature etc • The applicant also accordingly filled up 

the necessary from as per instxctions but unfortunately 

no progress is made regarding settlement of claim 

Copies of the letter dated 28.8.96, 30 .8.9k, 

are enclosed as Annexures-4, -5 and-& 

respectively. 

kcJ4. 
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4.6. 	That your applicant beg to states that the 

respondent no. IV vide his letter dated 40.97 requested 

the Director to allow them to make payment of outstanding 

GPP amount to late IQiana Dei to her widow sister ant. 

Pratima Kohali. Again respondent No • IV vide his letter 

dated 7.1.97 addressed to the Director send all relevent 

Documents Forms and pre receipt bill in original for 

sanction of amount due under NVGLIS 1991 scheme on the 

evi of dealtli of late Khana Devi ex-TGT but to no result. 

Copy of the letter dated 4.1.97 and 7.1.97 
-, 

are, enclosed as Anneure 
- 7 and respectively. 

A 

4.7. 	That the Deputy Director NVS MUllong vide his 

letter dated 12.1 .99 again requested Dr. N.D. Sharma 

(Asstt. Director and it ) New Delhi to expedite settlement 

of NVSEGLIS amount however Asstt. Director of Audit on 

16.9.99 requested Manager iaci New Delhi to look Into the 

matter personally and settle the isaie as early as possible, 

thereby he has complitted his job regarding payment of 

NVSEGIS as it appears from their correspondences , it 

appears that none of the officers took the matter regarding 

payment of outstanding GP balance and NYSEGIS 1991 amount 

as icb it seems that none of the officers are fit to be 

retained in the Government job as they have taken such a 

serious matter in a very casual manner and serios action 

are liable to be taken against the concerned officers who 

Coritd ... . 
7 
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are responsible for non settlement of above claims of the 

applicant, they are also liable to pay 18% interest for 

non payment of Gl'P amount and NVSEGSLIS 1991 amount 

individually as well as in their official capacity, and 

also liable to pay cost of the application amounting to 

Be. 25000/ - ( Rupees tenty five thousand) 

for the mental agony and anxiety suffered by the applicants 

due to non receipt of the aforesaid amount. 

Copy of the letter dated 12.2  .99 and 16.9.99 

are enclosed as .Anneaire - 9 W 1A respectively. 

4.8. 	That your applicant No.1 submitted represen- 

tation dated 25.8.99 addressed to the than Hon'ble Minister 

10 Dr. N.M. Joshi,Ninister , I4inisti of Human Resource 

Development again submitted representation on 20.4.2000 

to the Asstt. Director Audit, New Delhi but to no reilt. 

In the compelling circimstances the applicants 

finding no other alternative approaching the Hon'ble 

Tribunal for redre seal of their grievances praying for a 

direction upon the respondits for immediate settlement 

of their above claims. 

Copies of the representation dated 25. 8 .99, 

I6-i9- 9 and 20.4.2000  are enclosed as Annexure- j 0 
p . 

4 .9 • 	That this application is made bonafide and for 

the ends of justice 
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5. 	Grounds for relief qith lealrovisjon 

501 

	

	For that about 6(six) years have elapsed bat 

claim of the petitioner for settlement of out- 

standing GPF balance and NVS employees group 

saving linked inrance seieme 1991 amount has 

not yet been settled although Government servant 

Suit • Xhana Devi died on 244 ,94 uhile in service 

xtx1t h-b-ad cancer. 

	

20 	 For that applicant no.1 was duly nominated by 

late Khana Devi as nominee with 100 shre for 

GF amount and NVSEGLIS. 

	

30 	 For that the applicant No.1 made necessary 

applications, representations and filled up 

necessary forms, signed pre receipt bills as 

per instructions is.ied by the respondent No.111 

for time to time • But claims has not yet 

been settled. 

	

4 • 	For that non-payment of outstanding GP amount 

and NVSEG&aIS caused irreperable hardship to 

the applicants. 

	

5 • 	For that late Khana Devi Ex-TGP NVS died uhile in 

service on 24.4.94 due to b-load cancer but retire-

ment benefit mentioned above due to her successor 

has not yet been settled. 



(4 
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6. 	Details of rer4ies exhausted. 

The applicant states that she has no other 

alternative or other efficacious remedy then to file this 

application before this Hon'ble Tribunal for protection 

of his valuable right. 

70 	 Matters not 32 eviously filed 	pending 

any oker court. 

The applicant further declares that she had not 

previously filed any application, writ petition or suit 

regarding the matter in respect of wbich this application 

has been made, before any Court or any other authority or 

any other Bench of the Tribunal nor any such application, 

rit petition or suit is pending before any of them. 

6. 	BeliefssogItt for : 

8.10 	That the respondents be directed to make 

payment of GPP amount and NVS Group Saving 

1-9 
	

linked insurance Scheme 1991 amount to the 

applicant No.1 due and admissible to late 

Khana Devi, along with 18 interest till the 

actual date of payment. 

8.2. 	To direct the respondents to pay Ps. 250/- 

( Bupees t,enty five thousand ) as cost of 

the application 

8 .3. 	To pass any other order or orders as deem fit 

and proper. 



I 
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9. 	Intetim orddr pryedfo : 

D.iring pendency of the case the respondents be 

directed to ( pay the PF amount and NV$ aroup Saving 

linked Inirance Scheme 1991 amount. 

10. 

This application has been filed through advocate. 

	

11. 	Particularsf_I.P.O. 

I.P.O.No. 	 q2 	-. qse7 

Date of Issue 

Issued from 	:G.1.0. Guwabati. 

payable at 	: G2.O. Guahati. 

	

12. 	Listof enc1oirea. 

As stated in the Index. 

- 

Verification. 

k'4 
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VRI2I CAT ION 

I t  Snt • Pratima ICahali wife of late Niberendu 

Kaha].i resident of Uinpling Plot No. 129 iillong-793 006, 

sister of late 1hana Devi -TT NVS JTB Willam Nagar 

do hereby verify and declare that the statements made 

in paragraph 1 to 12 are true to my knowledge and 

I have not gippreesed any material fact. 

I sign this verification on this Qth day 

of July, 2000  at Guwabati. 

IQ 	
lclb I 

Signature. 



______ 	•L: 	
:. . 

/ 
i7tJL$t#4.X.t - I. 

:"1orrn No. 10  

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 

DEPAR'IMEN F 

C  34O 

CERTIFICATE OF DEATH 

As per format under Scction-12jScction-17 of th e  llcgistration of Births and Dcath.9 
Act, 1961) 

This is to certify that the following information has beco thken from the original 
record of death which is in the Register for ............ 	................. ........ 

.• 

under The Calcutta Mürilcipal Corporation (Lncal Arcn) 

Rcgistrati6n No ...... ............... 	 ., 

• Name 	 I 
Nationality 	 V 

Sex..........'.T' 	 Ago... Ymrz 

• 	.dIWife of.... 

Date of dcath.( 	7. . . tc 1Li?gistf 'n.......... 	..•. 	..... 

Place of Death (Full Address)  

.............. 	
.................. 

}esidence.... LV.  

Prepared by.
. 	

................. 

lIcad Assistant ........ ................... . 
(Th C 	f 

Dated ............... ( ..... • .':L ,/ 
Signaturo of the Issuing Authority 

'kte—Jn the case of Death no dscIosuro regarding tim cnusn of (IcatW 'fig vntc.rcxl In tho regstcr 
is to be niado (under Snl,-Sectiwi 17 ( 1) of 1113I) 

C. I.-278__6-12-94_i_50,000 	 l'f1 1 117 

	

c 	1l. 

/ 

/ 



/ 
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I ,  
1- 

To 
The Director, 	 . 	. 
Novodya Vidyalaya Sarnity, . 	. 	. 
A-39,Kaiiash Co3iony, 
Now Diht-11004I3 

Sub Regarding sanction of NV5GIS 1991. 

Ref- NV2/P.42i/PF/9O-95/844-4 dt. 28-8-96 	 - 

- Kindly, refer to the letter no. DMI 121/P/90-91/844-45 

at. 288-96 regarding the sanction of NVSEGIS of late Khana Devi 

: 	T(Eng) of Williamnagar.Novodaya Vidyalya Sarnity. .. -. 

Tht - js connection 1-am to infor you that the payment of 

.NVSEGIS has not yetbeen received by ma till date. I have 

cormrnicated to ilqj=P ehe Principal,. ovodaaI.a VidyalayE. 

Williamnagar and in reply Principal informed ma that the 

sariction for the same was not received from your .  end.. 

• . .• . 
	lrurther.,Prineipal Williamnagar in his letter no. 

NVW.129//9091/888-89 dt. 7-1-96 address to you a copy of whict 

was receiv6db7 me in which he requested. to yOUr honour toaccord 

•sanctiàn at an early date. . 

do nedful from.your end 
so as to enable ma to draw Lh 'me ithoUt urtnOr 

for which act of your kindGS3 I shall. evr pray in gratitude. 4 

I. 

Yours faithfully. .. 	 . 

• Hrs, Protima Kahaly. 	: 	.. 

C/O s.C.ahattacri , 	. . •. 
129,tJrnpling,Shi110I9_ 1930O6   
Meghalaya, 	. . 	. 	••• 	.. 

• 	
.. 

copy forwarded toe- 	 . • : 

The Dy. Director.N0v0Ya Vidalaya samity.LaChami* 
Shillong for information and rieco$ZrY action. 

The PrinciPal, Novodayn Vidyaleyc samity.Wi1liam9' 
GarO Hills. Meghal8Ya. lie is raqu3Jt2 to take suita1a step 

for early.  payment. 

Yours faithfUllY, 

rs. Protinla Katmly. 



I 

oFF ICE OF THE PRINCIPAL;J4WAHAR N4VOOAYA IOYLAYA6 1 1LL1A11NAGAR 

A 	
EAST GARO HILLS DISTRICTZEUHAtAYf\ - 79111 

£ 

t4o,IL.121/PE/9091/ 	 tto 2848.96 
•rt 

To, 
The Director, 
Nauacbya Vidyalaya Samiti, 
A.39, aiLsh Colony, 
New Delhi 	40. 

Through 	 The Deputy Director, tWS, Shillong. 

Subject 

S.i, 
Consequent upon death of Late Kha;i Devi,  Ex- 

TGT(English) on 24,04.94 her Wavadlyu Uidyl;ya Samiti Irotip saving 

linked ineurance 5chem (NVSEGIS), 1991 aiijutint is required to make 

payment at an cr3.y date. 
1, therefore, roquect you kindly to accord 

sanction for the same so that the jayment may be made in time, 

In f'a ct her husband in til o Live but the incum 

bent during her life time. 0 6  aiveFijiomnatiofl, in fvour of 

Smt. Prot5.ma Vah64, v  her widou sister with .100% sharee 
ta s urttesi so many 

lettver, even sent reply telegram Llao to hw. hubend but no reeponsi 

ua rcceiued from him0 
So, I,furthor request you to accord your sanction 

since the above nominee has applied recently for her abate supportin' 

with necessary documento and accordingly the documentS are given 

bslou 
1 Pre'roceipt bill in Ct1•L duly cignod by the nominee; 
2, 

for No 0 6(applioatiofl for NU5EC1591). 

This is for E..rj ou af,  your kind information and 

necessary action please. 

EncloSed As stated aboves 	 Yours f'aithfully 

( U.S0GUSAIN ) 

Memo No,16121/PF/9091/ % t) 	 Principl 

£tO 28,O696 
Ccpy 

10 The AccountS Officer, Nvodya Vidalaya Samiti,Shillonç 
/ for information and necessary action plea se. 

'' SthU 	jjrhk1,C/0 Sri S.COhattachaiCO, 129 0  
UmplingD Shillonç - 7931106 for information plea as. 

66 

( v,s.GiJlUN ) 
Principal. 

• 	 . 	..f. 

CoH* 
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/ 	
OFFICE OF FH E PRINCIPRL: j/W1HH -N,VOU'1Y VIDY:LAYR ; WILLIAMNAG/k1 

EAST G,4H0 HILLS DISTRICT MEGHALPYR 	794 111 

ri 

No.NV'W-121/PF/9091/ 3) 	 Ditod : 30/08/96 

To 	 . 

Pr o t; i 1n3 Ki ii o.,1. y 
C/O 5hri 5. C. t3atLchorjco, 

	

• 	129, Umpling, Shiliong - 794.006. 

Sub:— 	. 	Navodaya Vidyala-ya Sarniti Employees Group 

	

• 	Insurance 'Form 

1r13 dim, 
I am sending hercjith the blank rorm in dupiloato fo 

c.la lining bcneCi.to payable under Nvocii ya Vidyaiaya. Smiti Employ 
cc Grojaving Linked In3urance Scheme 1991. You are,thoreforu, 

	

r equst ed 	 ,ft -or putt i ng your 
signatu'e wjtnos signature etc.vw Lhis ftrrrto be send to 
the Undersigned for further neccs;iry action. 

Ericlo : As st.tcd above: 
	

Yourc faithfully 

( V.5. 	GUS\IN ) 

Ji.uh r Na vod3 ya Vidy lay 

\1Iamnata. a 
—ooO 00- 

S i 

' S .  

/ 	?.... 

I .  

'S .  



.rc 

Tel No.-2370 
JA jV 11AR NAVOJ)AyA •VU)YALAYA 

W ) LLTAMNAGAi. 
Ministry 	Human Resource Development 

(Dopartmcnt of )fldncation) 
EAST GARO HILLS, MEGHALAYA 

Pin —.794111 

ftrf' niip 
TT 	RTTT ftini xir 

(fkii f'TTri) 
fTT--r2 	1T'T f. '. TT?r 

Wi 0.6 Date..... 

F] 

- 	 -.---.,.— 	 --- . -. 	 - 

Thcz, Dirc±rr, 
13Uud.y.i 15y1J,y 	m11;i,. 
ft.-3, ka il 	h Coio:iy, 	 - 
A,etj U€-lhi-4€j 01 

Throwt'
•Thr fJpuLy 3izior, Niuryn iid 	Sn1tj. Shill olig,  

Subjtc:t 	2 	Roqz(JJ1()  
$ 

Ztj 	23r;! • y( 

X 	cnL i.rug t iOfl 	tLl 	t;hj. I 	1 	t 	r :,Vr;'; 	rirnhcr 
:A'10 	j:tiiij 

,i•:' 
 T., :rtaceived 04

; ';, 	 ;i.. ' . t 	t' 	ti d) oaly 	rror, 	i.Ji. Oit8ctrr 	o 	Puib 	ic n&. ri; . on 
€ h 	roll 	o ymn 	o ' i. .:J  

:1 	LIM oj,j 1 

(Ene.0 th) T&T 
'J, vic 	1ci; 	 r.t . J/7'i i/'79/ 	o 

Sop you a r e rt 	tO 	 fl<f3 the p3mcn cf u bcje nuj 	tif CPF to Suit. Pra 	
y 

tjuj KGh: ly th t'ii? 	jJ n cm .t 

Your e ny Intrtjcj 	in thj. roIrd jthjf 

VC U 1fl1y, 

	

( 	 ) 
Iernc' N o.V 6 171/pF/9( ,,.gi/ 8/ 6 	

. 	rincixl 1at. 
Cjiy to; 

pj 	byr/( 	;t:.ttf3. ie(, 	1-29 0  Ump1ing SIl1cr.79O 0 6 for I 'rmtjn 

2 	th /JCCDUfl$ UI'cr 	' 	y 
f L 	 1dy&t 	nAt 	Shilieng 1) C. rn t ion p).a 6t 

I \  
16. 

19  

	

( 	 ). 
C • 	

ijmn. 
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OE'i ICE W THE PRINCIPAL.- J A WAHAR NiV0Dyj 
E A sr GIRO HILLS DISTRICT:1EGH,Lj1yA 	794111 

No .NI1J_12/pv/9O_91/ 	 Date 04 
To, 	 'V  

The DirtctorD 
Na voda ya ii I d ya is yri S.' nij LI, 
J-39, Kailash Cino.iy, 
New Ocihi — 48. 

Through 	 The Deputy Director, 
Navodaya Vidyalays Samiti, 
S H I L L 0 N C. 

Subject 	
Regartjng payment of outstanding CPF amount0 

S I 
In C1itjflijti11 	this of'fice even no. 

dated 28.08.96, 1 have the honour to.inform you that this establi-
shment was received a sum of Rso

15 000.00(upees fifteen thousand) 
only from the Director of,  Pubuc instructirns,Govt. of Arunach3]. 
Pr;a deth, Nha na gun being .'ii. full pa ymerit of CPF money in respect 
or Lt. Khana Devi, Ex—TGT(Engljsh) vide lettr No.ED.1/204/7879 
CD? 28.08..94 

It ie for your kind informatio' n that th incumb — 
nt was expired o n 24 / 

widow s1 	 t o g et  all benefit s . 

requested t0 look into the case from your kind end and to allou us 

to make paynent of the ,utstandIng CPF  amount of late Khana Devi / 
for Rs015 0 000/—(Rupee8 fifteen thouand) only to Smt. Khalyo 

Your oarly favourable instruction in this regard 

is highly appreciated. 

Yours faithfully, 

( 
J.S.GUS/1N 

 ) 

Nemo No.NV 1J129/PF/90-91/I 	 Principal. 
Date 04.01.97 
Copy to 

4:11'*~' Smt, Pratiina 1ahaly,C/0 Sri 30C.Bhattecharjee, 129, 
Umpliny, Shillong-793006 For information plea seo 

20, The A ccounts Officer, Navodaya Uiclyaiaya Sarniti, 
Regional Office, Shiliong for informtIofl and 
necessary action please. 	 V  

V.S.USAIN 
) 

Pri'ipil. 

C • H* 
•u 



r 	 - 

- 

OFF' ICE OF I HE pRlI.JCII-/L:.J$LJ!tHAU NsVOO:YA 
E4ST G(R0 HiLLS U1SIUJCT :IEH'LAYA -.79 

Na.NVW* I2.//'7Oh//. 	 Date 07.01.97 

To, 	 \ 
• 	 rho Director, 

Na voda ya Vi d Yl ia ya S.imjti , 
R-39 0  <ailuh Lolony, 
New Delhi - 4B. 

Through 	 The Deputy Director, 
Riuodaya Vidyalaya imiti 
SHI LLO NG • 

Subject 

	

	 Fegardlng snction of NUSEGIS 1991 on the event 
of death of Late Khana iievi,Ex-IGI(Eflg). 

S i r, 
in continuation to thin office letter BVofl Nø. 

dated 2.8.96(Copy enclosed), I have the honour to inform you 
furt\-er that Late Khana Dcvi, Lx-TTLEng) of this Uidya1y3 was 

expired on 24.4 .94 and hence her Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti Group 

Saving Linked Insurance Scheme (NVSEG1S)'91 amount is required to 

make payment to her nominee. 
As per service record L3tcKhatt3 Dsvi,Ex_TUT(Eflg) 

use enduroed 1UU share to hôr uidou aistr named bmt Pratima 

ahaiy. 
So, I further requcoL you to accord canction of 

the r4USEGIS srnouht 33 she ha a been presstling ha rO to gt her share 

quickly. in this connection, further 1 em sending herewith the 
foflouinq documents. 

Pro-receipt bill in original uuLy 	yriuu uy 

Form No.6 3ppiio3tion for NUSEOIS 1991. 

30 	NV$ECIS cl-jim forw. 

4. 	Xerox copy of death Cqjrtific:4t0 of Lto Khana Devi. 

This is for favour of your kind information 

and necessary action pli3seo 

Enclosed 	As stated above. 

____ 	
• Yours faithfully, 

( V.5.CU5AIN ) 

11emo N .N\iW... 1.20 / r?o 	/) 	 P ii nCIPS 1. 

Date 07.01.97 	 / 
Copy to : 

1. The AccounLo uflicor, Nivodyo Uidy:3l3 	Smiti, 

Hegional Office, Shiliong for jnt'orniatiofl and 

necessaly actioj plE'358. 

$rnt. Pratima Khaly,C/U 5hri .bI3hattacherjee 

IJiiipling, Shillong 	793006 9•  11101113laYa for 

irtiorination plesse. 

	

• 	( v.uA]N ) 
prS.nciP'l 

c • ii 	 • 	• 	• 	
••• .:.:'.•.. 	. 

( 

/ 
/ 
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T 
F. 1- 15/pF/98 -NvsstiI 

To, 
I 

Dr. N.D.Sharma 
• 	 I Assistant Direct.orAUCi.t) 

Kailash Colony 
New Delhi - 	110 048. 

Sub ; 
Payment of deathinsUraflCe claim under NVS 

• Employees GSLIS in respect of Lte(MrS)Khfla 
Devi, 	x-TGT(EngliSh) 	of JNV.Eat. Caro Hills 

• (Meçhalay). 	 • 

Ac This 	officd letter No. 	F.1_15/PF/)J/NVS(5111)/15O2 4-2 5.  

dated 	17 • ). .0 and suose ,4uent reminder even number 

uated 	6.11.E3. 

Sir, 

With reference to the suject ci ted above • 	I am 

o criiw your kind attontifl in the matter and expedite 

• 	 reply there-to at 	th 	arliet p1Eiiu. 

Yours faithfully, 

1j..C.&ESHR/\ 
UEPUFY DIRECTOR. 

Copyto; 
• 

Sri 	Subhash 	3hattaCharjee, 	Uiij.l ifl, 	Rynjah h  • 

• Shillon3 - 6 for 	information. 	 (7 

Dur? DECTOH. • • 

• 

\J)./\! 

/ 



—
i4 F ax :6160159 

j
0460001 (7 Llnos) II 

iI1OI1O I)  

•rq. 
Gram : 	NAVSAM 

NAVODAYA VIDYALAYA SAM III 3j) 
(Trt ini 	 ¶iau 1iin (An Atoiiornous ouioiiIsouon of Mlrihilty 01 

qr Ilunnri Iiosouuco OovoIoimOnt 

-30, 91!F 'ir'f, 	i# If-10040 
Unpnutinnn% 	tit 	Edur..tIo,i) 

A-, KAIIAS)I COI.OIY, NEW OELIII110040 

T 	
474 •bis 12) 

Td 

The M3nacjer (P&a) 
LIC of India : 
?5 J(athrba G3fldhi Mr 
New pe1h 

Subject s Settlement of GIS cTaim in roepect of Late nt. Khf)na Dovi 
Ex-JrOT, J?W1 ' Distt. East Garo Hi11,, ?4e9hall1ya again8t MaBtor 
policy nob GSLI/48730 geg arding. 	 S  

Dear Sir 

I am to invite your atontion to this offiqo let;tor of even no. 
datha 20,4.99 on the tubJect citiea above nnd any that t1a beneficory 
of the claim has been requet1ng this office for all early settlement 
of claim duo to Linancial hard&iip. 

You are roquectod to look into the niattox peronólly and settle 
the iue as early as poible. 

Yor Snccrly 

/ 
DR. N.D., SH1RMA 

1SSISTAiT DI1ECTOR (ZUDIT) 

Copy to 8 

1. The Deputy Director, NV, fl.s3qdpnUl Office, Shillong., 

• 2. The Principal, JNV, Diatt. Eant Oaró hills, t4eghQlaya. 

Mrs, Protima Kii' cA s.0 litt iarjeo, 129, Unipling 
shillong — 793006, (zieghaleya). 

I3SI3TM1 'nhIUCTO ri. (1%uDrr) 

IJL 

k-)- 



To 
Di. 1\'LM. Joslii, 
L'liiiistiy oil liiiiian 1csutiice l)evckiiiieiil, 
Sliast ii 1.5 liawa ii, 	 - 
New Delhi-- I 10 001 

Sub 	Rcgadiiig non-paynient of (lC:I h itisu ranec clainu under N\'S Employee 
(S LS in respect oE I a te (M rs.) 1< lt:i n:i Devi, E. F(JI'(Eiig), I.N.V. 
Williaiiiit;iga r, iast (.aru J lills. 

Sir, 

With most respectfully I am to lay before your honour the following fcts for your 

information and I hope that you will lake appropriate' act ion in this regard at an crly 

date. 

That sir, Late (Mrs.) Khana l)cvi who was su Fhr iiig lioni liver cancer (lied on 

April 1994. 

That sir, a tier her death several correspondence were nmde with the lriiicipa1, as 

well as Dy. l)ircct,or, N VS, Shil long and also to l)ircclur, N VS, New l)cllii fOr early 

settlement of my claim, but all my ctThrs are end in smoke. 'F'iinc and again I met with 

the l)y. l)irccloi, NVS, Shillotig who also ;iiiadc several correspondence to l)ircctor, 

NVS, New Delhi and also requested over telephone fOr early settlement, but l)ircctor, 

New Delhi turned deal cars and did not respond. 

That sir, due to delay of making payment I had to lice acute Iinaiicial crisis as 

well as loss of interest. 

That sir, finding no other alternative than to encroach your valuable time with the 

requst to look into the matter at your earliest so that I may able to get my payment 

without further delay, and for which act of your kindness I shall ever pray in gratitude. 

[ Xerox copy of sum of the corespoiidence made with the Dy. Director, NVS, 

Shillong and also Director, NVS, New Delhi fOr your infO[niMioii] 

Yours, lii(hfully, 

I • 1 

(M rs; Iro(iiiia 1(alialy ) 
('/O:S.C. I3haltacluujee 

129, Umpling, 
Shi I bug '-- 793 (11)6 

lV1cj.halaya 



...•.. 	 ________________________ 

Copy foiwarded for inlOrinal.ion to 

I I hc l)iicUoi, Novodiy i Vidy iLiyi 	Inhlty, A-9 KiiI isli ( olony Nv 1)llii-1 N) 0 

2 1 he l)y Du cctoi , Novodiya V idyalaya SdmIty, Noiigi on II ills, Mcghalaya, Shillong 

• 	 '10 urs fit itliful ly, 
S 	 .. 	

. 

( Mis l'iotiina Kalialy ) 

• 	 • 

• 	 ;., 	 ,/..• 	 ... 	
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Vo 
Sri (Dr.) N.D. Sharina, 
Asstt. Director (Audit) 
Novodaya Vidyalaya Samity 
A-39, Kailash Colony 
New Delhi— 110 045. 

Sub: 	Non-payment of C l'I? a mounting to Rs. 1 5,000/- and non settlement of 
CIS claim of Late (Smt) Kbana flevi, Jx.'I'.G.T. 

Ref: 	KNo.4_7/97/48/NVS/F&A/27I 	(It. 16.9.99 

Sir 

I am to inform YOU tluit an aillOUTit of s.l 5 ,0( )0/- being the balance 

payment of GPF money made by Director of accounts. Arunachal Pradesh (Lending 

Deptt.). But till today, I have not received the same aid the amount was kept by the 

Principal without assigning any reason. 

As regards GIS claim, time and again 'I have requested to you for the 

settlement, but in vain. It is a matter great regret thatevcii after a lapse of six years 

(1994), you could not settle the claim 

I, therefore, once again request you to mkc payment with interest within 

one month from the date of receipt of this letter, thiling vhich I have no other alternative 

then to file a suit fbrjusticc. 

Yours faithfully, 

6>c1 

(PRO'FIM/\ l(AFIALY)2 t, . 
129, Umpling. 
Shi1MTg - 793006 
Mcghalaya. 
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Row 

I. 
BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISF 

	
TRIBUNAL : GUWAHATI BENCH 

AT. GUWABATI. 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO, 23/20000 

Smti • P ratima K ah all & An r. 

.•.. 	Applicants. 

- Versus - 

N 
Union of India & Ors. 

0*00 	 Respondents. 

The respondents No • 3 and 4 beg to file their 

Written Statement as follows : - 

1 • 	That all the avenents and submissions made 

in the Original Application are denied by the answering 

respondents save what has been specifically admitted herein 

and what appears from the record of the case. 

2 • 	That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 4.1 of the Original Application ( hereinafter 

referred to as the 0 .A • ) the answering respondents have 

no comments to offer. 

3 • 	That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 4.2 of the 0 .A • the answering respondents admit 
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2. 

that Late (Mrs.) KhanaDevi, Ex. TGT ( Eng), JNV, Willium 

Nagar had nomiflated the applicant to receive 100A,  compen-

sation due from Navodaya Vidyalaya SILtU Employees GSLIS 

Scheme in the event of her death. The Naiodaya Vidya sniti 

is not having any General Provident Fund Scheme, but having 

only the Contributory Provident Fund Scheme. However, during 

the tenure of Late ( Mrs.) Khana Devi in Navodaya Vidyalaya 

Siti, she never opted for the Provident Fund Scheme and, 

as such, no deduction has been made in the Provident Fund 

Scheme of NVS • Thus nothing is due to her on account of 

General Provident Fund. 

4 • 	That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraph 4.3 of the 0 .A. the answering respondents state 

that NVS is having a Group Insurance Scheme for the employees 

in collaboration with the LIC of India. It is not denied 

that the applicant was nominated as the nominee to receive 

the accumulated amount • The G.I • claim has already been 

forwarded to the LIC of India by NVS on 24.8.1999, but the 

LIC of India has not yet settled the claim.. The Samiti is 

pursuing the matter with LIC of India to settle the due 

as early as possible. 

A copy of the settlement of GSLIS claim 

dated 9.2 .2000 is annexed hereto and is 

marked as ANNEXLJRE - I. 

5 • 	That with regard to the statement made in 

contd... p  3. 
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3. 

paragraph 4.4 add 4,5 of the 0 .A • the answering respondents 

beg to state that the Insurance claim of Late (Mrs.) Khana 

Devi was forwarded to the LIC of India immediately after the 

receipt of the claim from the appicarit, and since then the 

Samiti is reminding the LIC of India to settle the dues as 

early as possible. 

6. 	That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 

4,6 of the 0 .A • the answering respondents beg to state that 

the deceased, Late (Mrs.) Ithana Devi was working in the Deptt. 

of Education, Govt • of Arunachal Pradesh as Trained Graduate 

Teacher since 1974 and later on appointed in the Samiti as 

TGT on deputation basis from August, 1988 add subsequently 

permanently absoed in September, 1992. It is a fact that She 

had opted for the GPF while working under the Education Deptt., 

Government of Arunachal Pradesh and a sum of . 15,000/-. has 

been received from the parent employer with a direction to the 

Principal, JNV, Williumnagar to disburse the GPF amount to 

her legal heir. However, the Deptt. of Education, Govt. of 

Arunachal Pradesh does not mention the name of the legal heir 

to whom the amount is to be paid. The Princtpal, JNV, Willium 

Nagar had made several correspondences with the Deptt. of 

Education.. Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh to let the Samiti know 

the nomination submitted by Late (Mrs.) Khana Devi as to tkz 

whom the amount is payable since the amount is still lying in 

the account of ( JIS3V, Willium Nagar for disbursement • In this 

context, the Samiti had contacted the applicant to furnish the 

legal heir Certificate fran the competent authority, but no 

response has been received, 
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7 • 	That with regard to the statement made in 

paragraphs 4,7 and 4.8 of the 0 .A • the answering respondents 

beg to state that it is denied that there was delay on the 

part of the Sarniti to pursue the Insurance Scheme submitted 

by the applicant. The Samiti had taken timely action on 

the claims and after due verification and checking the 

claims, the same Was forwarded to the LIC of India for 

early settlement of the claims and, as such, no penalty is 

liable to be imposed to the Samiti Officers. 

8 	 That udder the facts and circnstances stated 

it is humbly subnitted that the Samiti is not having 

hesitation to pay the GPF amount received from the 

Directorate of School Eduóation, Government of Arunachal 

Pradesh to the legal heir of Late (Mrs.) Khana Devi. 

Regarding the settlement of NVS, GSLIIS cl.airn is concerned 

Samit.i is having an understanding with the LIC of India 

and accordingly a Group Insilirance Scheme has been introduced 

for the employees working in Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti. 

The claim of NVS, GSLIS submitted by the applicant had 
/\ 

/ already been forwarded to LIC of India for final settlement. 

/ The respondent further submits that the disbursement of the 

accumulated 
amount and the premium to the applicant, there 

is no dispute regarding the nomination • Thus as and when 
the  claim is received by the Sarniti from LIC of India, the 

amount will be despatched to the applicant without any 

delay from the Samitiss  side. 

VERIFICATION 
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VERIFICATION 

I '  V g 

presently working as 	) Deputy Director, Navodaya 

Vidyalaya gamiti, Regional Office, Shillong (Meqhalaya) 

do hereby solemnly aEfizm and, state that the statenent 

made in paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 5, 6 and 7 are true to my 

knowledge and those made in paragraph 4 are matters of 

records, information derived therefrom which I believe to 

be true and the rest are my humble submi ssions before this 

FIon'ble Tribunal. 

I sign this verification this, the 	day 

of 	2001 at Guwahati. 

SIGNATURE 
.1_v DIl23 

put,a 
4(dVv.fIS.S *Uae 

(iIPl dulls* 
Moot 
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Gram: NAVSAM 

NAVODAYA VIDYALAYA SAMITI 
(An Autonomous Organisation of Ministry of 

Human Resource Development 

Department of Education) 

A-39, KAILASH COLONY, NEW DELHI-110048 

\ 

fi 	2fl.1.2QO. 

Dated 

TO, 

The Mager (t &. os 
LIC of India 
25, I(atibo G dlii Marg, 
Lcw toihL 1100014  

subject : SOt1It of GSLIS Claim in respect of lQto 
Skite thera Levi, E.o.6842, Catery.3 (Policy 

sir, 

I En  to Invite our ettontion to this off icc letthr of  
oven nwtber dated 20.499, on the suiject citid above and 
request you to look into the matter poraonalty for early 
ettlert Of the c 

YOuts i1"3u11' 

(DR.L,D# itcU) 
sIsT'NT DIrCrc (AJ:ri) 

Copy. to : 

I • Mra. ?rotIa hiy C,4 s.C.shattacharje. I2, tmpliig 
thillong 793006 (Meghela) for information, 

tirector, 	 ihillong for infortnatioi. 

3. The PrIncal, 	 2Ost Garo aiUs. 

,, 

ASISi 	tI CIOR ('ULIT) 
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0'i:iti BCAO 

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINTSTRA1I 	IKUjUN(t 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

O.A. No, 235 of 2000 

'j 

Smti Pratima Kahaly & Ors. 

Vs. 

Union of India & Others 

Rejoinder submitted by the applicant in 

reply of the. written statement 

submitted by the. respondents. 

The applicants above named most humbly and respectfully beg to 

state as under 

1.. 	That she has gone through the written statement and has understood 

the contents thereof, 

That your applicants categorically denies the statements made in 

• paragraphs 	 and 8 of the written statement and further 

begs to state as under 

That the claims of the applicant pertain to to separate amounts 

namely the Group Insurance money i GPF accumulations standing 

in the name of Late (Mrs.) Khana Devi EX'TGT (Eng). JNV, 

Williamnagar, the deceased sister of the appLicant, late (Mrs.) 
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Khana Devi, during her life time., nominated the applicant who is 

her '4dow sister to receive 100% of the to amounts aforesaid i.e. 

the Group Insurance money and the GPF accumulations, and 

accordingly the applicant has submitted her claims to receive the 

aforesaid amounts as the nominee of the deceased subscriber Late 

(Mrs.) Khana Devi in time. 

	

4. 	That as regards the Group insurance money in the instant case, the 

applicant (nominee) submitted application in the relevant pre-

receipted from as back as in 7,1.97 and it is the bounden duty of 

the NVS to arrange for payment of the said money to the applicant 

in time on the basis of nomination given by the deceased 

subscribed. But unfortunately, the NVS authorities did not take 

any action on the matter and after sitting upon the papers for 

more than to years, they addressed a letter to the Life Insurance 

Corporation of India (LId) in 1999 only with no further effective 

steps whatsoever, keeping the issue pending for so many years till 

now. 

	

5, 	That regarding GPF accumulation, a sum of Rs. 15,000/-  has already 

been received by the JNV, Williamnagar, NVS, from the Govt. of 

Arunachal being the GPF money of late (Mrs.) Khana Devi pertaining 

to the period of her services under the Education Department, 

Government of Arunachal Pradesh f or disbursement. The applicant 

being the nominee of Late (Mrs.) Khana Devi is entitled to draw 

the said GPF amount of IRs. 15,000/ -  on the basis of nomination but 

the NVS authorities has not been paying this money on the vague 

plea of 	leqal heir" in spite of existence of a valid 

nomination made in favour of the applicant and has been dragging 

on unnecessary correspondences on the matter with the sole 

intention of frustrating the claim of the applicant. It is 

relevant to'mention here that as per the settled law, where there 

is a nomination given by the subscriber employee, the accumulated 

claims have to be paid to the said nominee after the death of the 
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concerned subscriber employee in accordance with the established 

procedure as stated/quoted in the following paragraph herein and 

the question of legal heir" is irrelevant and superfluous As 

per rule, the Head of office cannot address to the legal heirs of 

a deceased of office cannot address to the legal heirs of a 

deceased Government servant even in absence of a nomination but it 

is for the legal heirs themselves t 	 r o take the initiative and whee 

there is a nomination standing for the purpose, the question of 

addressing/searching leqal heir does not come at all. This apart, 

in the instant case., no person other than the nominee(Applicant) 

came to claim the money so far, as legal heir of late (Mrs..) Khana 

Dcvi in view of the nomination given by Late. (Mrs..) Khana Devi and 

the applicant being the nominee is fully entitled to draw the 

money aforesaid 

6.. 	That according to Govt. Of India's decision in connection with 

the payment of claims under Group Insurance Scheme to the Nominee., 

Rule 7 of the Central Government Employees' Insurance Scheme, 

.1977" (Ref Swamy's Compilation on Group Insurance Schemes for 

Central Govt.. Employees and Union Territory Govt.. Employees, P-

1113-114) provides as follows ;- 

On receipt of intimation about the death a 

government servant while in service the Heads of 

Offices shall ascertain whether any amounts are 

payable under this Scheme in respect of the deceased 

Government servant.. (An employee  dying in service at 

the aqe of 59 would not be entitled to any benefits 

under the scheme other than amounts payable on 

attaining the age of 58).. He shall then address the 

nominee/heir concerned in Form II to submit an 

application in Form III. On receipt thereof, the Head 

of office shall issue a sanction for the payment of 
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claims and also arrange for the drawal and disbursal 

of the amounts to the person or person concerned.. 

Clarifications (a) From the numerous communications 

received in this Ministry seeking clarifications as to 

w horn the payment of the insurance cover s hou 1 d be made 

as the employee •had not filed the necessary 

Nomination., it seems desirable to impress upon all 

concerned, the fact that the payments of the insurance 

sum should normally be made on the basis of 

nominations made by the Government servants.. Any 

procedure f or payment of the insurance cover on a 

basis other than nominations is bound to be 

complicated and time consuming.. This will not only 

result in delay in the payment of insurance money to 

the families of the employees concerned but will also 

result in increase of administrative work all 

round ...... 

(b) ..........In the absence of allomination, the Head 

of Office cannot send any communication to the legal 

heirs of the deceased Government servant.. The legal 

heirs would themselves take the initiative and on 

hearing from them the HOD may forward Form III to be 

filled in by the legal heirs.." 

From the above text it is clear beyond doubt that the 

claims of a deceased Government servant shall be paid to the 

nominee om the basis of the Nomination given by the employee 

concerned during his/her life time. This principle holds good in 

respect of all types of claims, be it an insurance cover or GPF 

money. In the instant case, the deceased employee had given proper 

nomination durinq here life time in favour of the applicant to 

receive her 100% accumulations towards Group Insurance and GPF and 
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that is in accordance with the policy decision of the (ovt,. of 

India as well, and as such the payments of the said claims to the 

person other than the nominee is out of question. 

7.. 	That in the facts and circumstances, the applicant humbly 

subiiits that she is entitled to the reliefs prayed for, and the 

0. 	deserves to he al1oted with costs.. 

11. 
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VERIFICATION 

I. 	Smt. Pratima Kahali, wife of Late Niherendu Kahali, 

resident of Umpling, Plot No, 129, Shillong 793 006, sister 

of Late Khana Devi, ExT0T, NVS,JNV, William Nagar, 

applicant, do hereby verify and declare that the statements 

• 

	

	 made in paragraphs 1 to 7 are tcie to my knoj1edqe and the 

rest is my humble submission before the Hon'ble Tribunal and 

I have not suppressed any material fact, 

And I sign this verification on this the 26th day of 

November, 2001. 

Signature 


